operating in the manner intended by management. The Prilep Omega quarry requires additional development before
it will enter production and therefore the amortisation of the intangible asset has been adjusted accordingly.

The impact of the adjustment on the Group’s consolidated income statement, consolidated statement of
comprehensive income, consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of cash flows is
presented in the following tables.

F O X  M A R B L E  H O L D I N G S  P L C  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  &  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  2 0 1 9 PAGE |  53

For the   Adjustment   For the
year ended   year ended

31 December   31 December
2018   2018

As previously
reported   As restated

€   €   €

Revenue 1,409,730   –   1,409,730
Cost of sales (887,356)   –   (887,356)

Gross profit 522,374   –   522,374

Administrative and other operating expenses (2,980,800)   31,403   (2,949,396)

Operating loss (2,458,426)   31,403   (2,427,022)

Finance costs (119,507)   –   (119,507)
Finance income 281,554   –   281,554

Loss before taxation (2,296,379)   31,403   (2,264,975)

Taxation –   –   –

Loss for the year (2,296,379)   31,403   (2,264,975)

As at As at As at As at   As at   As at
31 December 31 December 31 December 1 January   1 January   1 January

2018 2018 2018 2018   2018   2018
As previously As previously

reported Adjustment As restated reported   Adjustment   As restated
€ € € €   €   €

Intangible assets 2,672,658 208,080 2,880,739 1,161,989   176,677   1,338,666
Property, plant and equipment 4,844,752 – 4,844,752 4,754,087   4,754,087
Trade and other receivables – 56,307   56,307

Total non-current assets 7,517,410 208,080 7,725,491 5,972,383   176,677   6,149,060

Trade and other receivables 889,299 – 889,299 985,647   –   985,647
Inventories 3,807,140 – 3,807,140 3,319,467   –   3,319,467
Cash and cash equivalents 438,270 – 438,270 542,287   –   542,287

Total current assets 5,134,709 – 5,134,709 4,874,401   –   4,874,401

Total assets 12,652,119 208,080 12,860,200 10,819,784   176,677  10,996,461

Trade and other payables 1,184,855 – 1,184,855 1,373,096   –   1,373,096
Borrowings 88,970 – 88,970 1,739,025   –   1,739,025

Total current liabilities 1,273,825 – 1,273,825 3,112,121   –   3,112,121

Deferred tax liability 84,504 – 84,504 –   –   –
Borrowings 3,683,990 – 3,683,990 1,702,453   –   1,702,453

Total non-current liabilities 3,768,494 – 3,768,494 1,702,453   –   1,702,453

Total liabilities 5,042,319 – 5,042,319 4,814,574   4,814,574

Net assets 7,609,800 208,080 7,817,881 6,005,210   176,677   6,181,887

Equity
Called up share capital 2,700,688 2,700,688 2,284.476   –   2,284.476
Share premium 29,941,977 29,941,977 26,424,202   –   26,424,202
Accumulated losses (25,153,655) 208,080 (24,945,574) (22,823,182)   176,677  (22,646,505)
Share based payment reserve 85,247 85,247 84,171   –   84,171
Other reserve 35,543 35,543 35,543   –   35,543

Total equity 7,609,800 208,080 7,817,881 6,005,210   176,677   6,181,887

PAGE |  54   F O X  M A R B L E  H O L D I N G S  P L C  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  &  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  2 0 1 9

For the   Adjustment   For the
year ended   year ended

31 December   31 December
2018   2018

As previously
reported   As restated

€   €   €

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss before taxation (2,296,379)   31,403   (2,264,975)
Adjustment for:
Finance costs 119,507   –   119,507
Finance income (281,554)   –   (281,554)

Operating loss for the year (2,458,426)   31,403   (2,427,023)

Adjustment for:
Amortisation 43,299   31,403   11,896
Depreciation 90,365   –   90,365
Foreign exchange losses on operating activities 6,522   –   6,522
Equity settled transactions 1,076   –   1,076
Provision for impairment of receivables 124,643   –   124,643
Provision for inventory 251,552   –   251,552

Changes in working capital:
Increase in trade and other receivables (6,081)   –   (6,081)